HORSESHOE BEND WIND, LLC

c/o Caithness Services LLC 565 Fifth Avenue, 29th floor New York, New York 10017

January 6, 2021

Via Email

Ms. Sarah Esterson, Senior Policy Advisor Oregon Department of Energy 550 Capital Street NE, First Floor Salem, OR 97301

RE: Shepherds Flat South– Notice of Ownership Transfer for Certificate Holder: Horseshoe Bend Wind, LLC

Dear Ms. Esterson,

This letter is to confirm that Caithness Northwestern Wind, LLC and Columbia Gorge Wind Acquisition Co, LLC (collectively, "Caithness"), the parent entities of the Certificate Holder named above is under contract to sell the Shepherds Flat South wind facility to BEP SF Holdings, LLC. Upon transfer, the Certificate Holder will remain the same but BEP SF Holdings, LLC will become the owner of Caithness Shepherds Flat, LLC, which in turn owns the Certificate Holder.

Although the parties do not anticipate that the transfer to BEP SF Holdings, LLC will close until March 2021, pursuant to OAR 345-027-0400(2), the Certificate Holders hereby provide the Department of Energy with this notice of the pending transfer.

<u>Transferee</u>: BEP SF Holdings, LLC c/o Brookfield Renewable 200 Liberty Street, 14th Floor New York, New York 10281

Anticipated Transfer Date: On or after March 1, 2021 Oregon Department of Energy January 6, 2021 Page 2

Please let me know if you have questions or require additional information. Caithness and Brookfield are preparing a formal request for transfer, with a goal of submitting it within the next two weeks.

Sincerely,

Horseshoe Bend Wind, LLC By: Caithness Shepherds Flat, LLC its Manager By: Caithness Northwestern Wind, LLC its Managing Member

By:

Vandana Gupta Vice President, Business Management

cc: BEP SF Holdings, LLC (via email) Attn: Jacob A. Pollack, General Counsel